
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute Provost  ; 
and Councillors  Cameron, Cooke and Nicoll.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 20 September 2017

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on THURSDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2017 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan  

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATION

PLANNING ADVISER - ANDREW MILLER

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp


2.1  1 Northcote Crescent - Formation of Straight Gable and Dormer Windows 
to front and rear - 170635  

2.2  Delegated Report, Plans, Decision Notice and one letter of representation  
(Pages 7 - 24)
Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

2.3  Planning policies referred to in documents submitted  
Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017

 Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

 Policy H1 – Residential Areas

Other relevant material considerations

Supplementary Guidance – Householder Development Guide

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_deve
lopment_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

2.4  Notice of Review with initial application and supporting information 
submitted by applicant / agent  (Pages 25 - 72)

2.5  Determination - Reasons for decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of conditions to be attached to the application - if Members 
are minded to over-turn the decision of the case officer  

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp


Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have
[...]
m, the LRB will proceed to determine the 
review.

10. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:-

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 6



Report of Handling
Detailed Planning Permission

170635/DPP: Formation of straight gable and dormer windows to front 
and rear at 1 Northcote Crescent, Aberdeen, AB15 7TE

For: Mr & Mrs Ryan Swan

Application Date: 2 June 2017
Officer: Sheila Robertson
Ward: Airyhall/Broomhill/Garthdee
Community Council: Braeside And Mannofield
Advertisement: N/A
Advertised Date: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to a semi-detached dwelling house which has the 
appearance of a single storey dwelling house with roof lights pr
[...]
m of the new gable and boundary separating the pair of semis, 
respectively. It would be positioned approximately 800m down from the roof ridge 
and 750mm up from eaves. The rear dormer would be of identical dimensions and 
position within the roof slope. The cheeks of the dormers would be finished with grey 
tiles.

RELEVANT HISTORY

None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s 
website at https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/

CONSULTATIONS

None

REPRESENTATIONS

One letter has been received expressing support for the proposal. The 
representation commented that they were supportive of the front elevation proposals, 
which are similar to a number of properties in the surrounding area.

PLANNING POLICY

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017

 Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 
 Policy H1 – Residential Areas

Other relevant material considerations

 Supplementary Guidance – Householder Development Guide

EVALUATION

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to 
be had to the provisions of the Development Plan and that determination shall be 
made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.    

Principle of development

Page 8

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/


APPLICATION REF: 170635/DPP

The application site is located within an area zoned for residential use in the adopted 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan, and relates to an existing dwelling house. The 
proposal is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an acceptable form and 
appearance. In determining what constitutes acceptable development, the 
aforementioned local planning policies and associated supplementary guidance are 
of relevance.

Design and Scale 

General principles expect that all domestic extensions should be architecturally 
compatible in design and scale with the original house and surrounding area, 
materials should be complementary and any development should not overwhelm or 
dominate the original form or appearance of the dwelling house.

The proposal complies with certain elements of Policy D1 and the Supplementary 
Guidance. The alteration to the gable and new dormers would not result in an 
increase in the current built site coverage (although the site area would increase as a 
result of the extension which is deemed as permitted development). The proposed 
render finish would be acceptable and, although it is stated that the roof would be 
replaced by tiles of identical profile, had the Planning Authority been minded to grant 
Planning Permission for this application it would have been subject to an appropriate 
condition requiring samples of the proposed tiles to be submitted to, and approved 
by the Planning Authority, prior to development, to ensure visual uniformity between 
the adjoining roof. The extension’s ridge and eaves height would be equal to the 
existing house thereby respecting its current scale.

However, the Householder Development Guide states that modifying only one half of 
a hipped roof is likely to result in the roof/ building having an unbalanced 
appearance. The practice of extending a hipped roof on one half of a pair of semi-
detached houses to terminate at a raised gable would not generally be accepted 
unless the other half of the building has already been altered in this way or such a 
proposal would not, as a result of the existing streetscape and the character of the 
buildings therein, result in any adverse impact on the character or visual amenity of 
the wider area. The SG further states that any development approved prior to the 
adoption of the guidance cannot be considered as material justification for a proposal 
that does not otherwise comply. As the application property adjoins another prop
[...]
therefore they do not form part of the immediate streetscape against which this 
application is read and is primarily assessed against.

To permit such an alteration would clearly disrupt the original character of the pattern 
of development.  Equally, the fact that such alterations have been permitted in the 
past does not mean that these instances demonstrated a high level of design 
consciousness, or that the context was the same as this current situation. It is also 
important to point out that there has been a considerable change in approach by 
Aberdeen City Council in relation to design quality and a significant elevation in its 
importance in improving the quality of the environment of the city.  It is accepted that 
there have been some less than ideal decisions in the past, based on today’s 
standards, but it is important that these are not compounded and exacerbated such 
that the quality of place is further eroded. 

While the principle of dormers is acceptable to both elevations, the proposed 
dormers fail to comply with the Householder Development Guide, which expects new 
dormers to be of appropriate scale and dimensions that respect the scale of the 
building and do not dominate or overwhelm the roof. In this case, the scale of the 
dormers would contribute to a bulky appearance that dominates the altered roof, 
which is particularly a concern for the front elevation, and would result in an adverse 
visual impact on the wider streetscape. The dimensions and subsequent dominance 
of the roof elevations would further exacerbate the imbalance with the adjoining semi 
and detract from the existing level of symmetry of both the application property and 
that demonstrated by several similar properties in the locality, all to the detriment of 
design quality. Both front and rear elevations of the application property are clearly 
visible from nearby streets, and approval of the proposal would negatively impact on 
the character of the wider streetscape. The
[...]
dential amenity would be retained in compliance with Policy H1. 

Conclusion

To summarise, whilst it is acknowledged that there are several properties to the 
opposite end of Northcote Crescent with approved planning applications for a hipped 
roof to gable extension, it is considered that in this instance, given the context and 
siting of the application property, which occupies a prominent location within the 
streetscape, and a number of similar road end properties on Northcote Avenue, the 
gable alteration would create an unbalanced look between the pair of semis. The 
principle of forming dormers to the front and rear elevations is acceptable, however it 
is considered that their scale and dimensions combined with the hipped roof to gable 
extension would overwhelm and dominate the original appearance of the dwelling 
house in a manner that fails to demonstrate due regard for its context or make a 
positive contribution to its setting by introducing an intrusive element to the 
streetscape, which would degrade the current pattern of development. For the 
aforementioned reasons, the proposal thereby fails to comply with the relevant 
policies and the associated supplementary guidance contained within the Adopted 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan and there are no material planning consideration 
that would warrant approval of this application.

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposal does not comply with Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and 
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and the associated 
‘Householder Development Guide’ Supplementary Guidance. It fails to demonstrate 
due regard for the design and context of the streetscape, particularly when viewed in 
the context of the road-end properties along Northcote Avenue, where properties are 
of a similar design and style to existing, as it would unbalance a pair of semi-
detached houses and, by reason of the scale and dimensions of the proposed 

Page 11



APPLICATION REF: 170635/DPP

dormers, would create a top heavy and bulky roof elevation, which would introduce a 
visually disruptive feature into a streetscape that otherwise retains its original form, 
character and pattern of development. As a result the proposed development would 
appear out of context and would impose a negative design feature on the 
surrounding area. On the basis of the above, and following on from the evaluation 
under policy and guidance, it is considered that the proposal does not accord fails to 
accord with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design 
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan as well as its associated Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide. In this instance there are no material 
planning considerations that would warrant approval of the application. 

Page 12



P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



APPLICATION REF NO. 170635/DPP

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 03000 200 292   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Greig Mathieson
Gordon Scott Architectural Services Ltd
Langavat House
Old Skene Road
Westhill
Aberdeenshire
Scotland
AB32 6UB

on behalf of Mr & Mrs Ryan  Swan 

With reference to your application validly received on 2 June 2017 for the following 
development:- 

Formation of straight gable and  dormer windows to front and rear  
at 1 Northcote Crescent, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
GS0345-001 Location Plan
GS0345-002 REV B Elevations and Floor Plans

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposal does not comply with Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and 
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and the associated 
‘Householder Development Guide’ Supplementary Guidance. It fails to demonstrate 

Page 19

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


due regard for the design and context of the streetscape, particularly when viewed in 
the context of the road-end properties along Northcote Avenue, where properties are 
of a similar design and style to existing, as it would unbalance a pair of semi-
detached houses and, by reason of the scale and dimensions of the proposed 
dormers, would create a top heavy and bulky roof elevation, which would introduce a 
visually disruptive feature into a streetscape that otherwise retains its original form, 
character and pattern of development. As a result the proposed development would 
appear out of context and would impose a negative design feature on the 
surrounding area. On the basis of the above, and following on from the evaluation 
under policy and guidance, it is considered that the proposal does not accord fails to 
accord with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design 
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan as well as its associated Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide. In this instance there are no material 
planning considerations that would warrant approval of the application. 

Date of Signing 4 August 2017

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 

Page 20



from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Planning and Sustainable 
Development (address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably benefical use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 
planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s 
interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 21

http://www.eplanning.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Comments for Planning Application 170635/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 170635/DPP

Address: 1 Northcote Crescent Aberdeen AB15 7TE

Proposal: Formation of straight gable and dormer windows to front and rear

Case Officer: Sheila Robertson

 

Customer Details

Name: Mrs Irene Cormack

Address: 61 Northcote Avenue Aberdeen

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer made comments in support of the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:I have no objection to the proposals for 1Northcote Crescent. I am supportive of the

front elevat

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 28 September 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Cameron, 
Cooke and Nicoll.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTPS://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASP
X?CID=284&MID=5917&VER=4

REVIEW

1 NORTHCOTE CRESCENT - FORMATION OF STRAIGHT GABLE AND DORMER 
WINDOWS TO FRONT AND REAR - 170635

11. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the proposed formation of 
straight gable and dormer windows to front and rear of 1 Northcote Crescent Aberdeen, 
170635.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr 
Andrew Miller who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regards 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Sheila 
Robertson, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 4 August 2017; (3) 
copies of the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in 
the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent 
along with an accompanying statement.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Miller who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5917&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5917&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2017

Mr Miller explained that the site that was subject to the review formed a semi-detached 
1 and a half storey hipped roof house at the junction of Northcote Crescent with 
Northcote Avenue. The surrounding area was characterised by similar dwellings though 
to the east of Northcote Avenue were modern two storey houses.

Mr Miller advised that the application sought consent for the straightening of the hipped 
roof to form a gable wall, along with dormer windows to the front and rear of the house. 
The rear extension shown on the plans did not require planning permission as this was 
permitted development.
Mr Miller outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reason for 
refusal was as follows:-   

The proposal is contrary to policy H1 of the ALDP as it fails to demonstrate due 
regard for the design and context of the streetscape, and would result in an 
unbalanced pair of semi-detached houses. Along with the dormers the proposals 
would also result in a top heavy, bulky overdominating roof elevation. This would 
be out of context for the prominent end site.

In regards to consultees and objections, Mr Miller advised that one letter of support had 
been received and no responses received from statutory consultees.

In relation to the Notice of Review, the applicant highlighted that (a) the case officer’s 
evaluation of the sites context was subjective and only took into consideration selected 
aspects of the immediate streetscape rather than the wider area; (b) there were 
numerous examples of precedents in the surrounding area which were shown in the 
supporting statement and (c) an example of precedent provided for 19 Northcote 
Crescent however Mr Miller advised this was determined under the previous Local 
Development Plan and Supplementary Guidance.

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Mr Miller.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 

Mr Miller highlighted that when determining the appeal, members should take into 
consideration any material considerations they feel would be relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.  

Members agreed unanimously to overturn the decision of the appointed officer to 
refuse the application and therefore approve the application conditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2017

determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

That the proposed works would not, as a result of the exisitng streetscape and 
character of the buildings therein, result in any adverse impact on the character 
or visual amenity of the wider area. Accordingly, the propsoals are considered to 
comply with the requirements of policies H1 – Residential Areas and D1 – 
Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, 
as well as the Housholder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance.

The Local Review Body approved the application subject to the following 
condition:-

No development shall commence unless samples of the external finishes to the roof, 
walls and window frames have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
planning authority. Thereafter, the development shall be implemented in accordance 
with those details agreed, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the planning 
authority.

Reason: To ensure the alterations are suitable for the character of the surrounding 
area.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2017


